ulation of more than 20,000 and an assessed valuation exceeding \$20,000,000, more than 40 percent of which assessed valuation is the assessed valuation of iron ore therein; authorizing the issuance of bonds for school building purposes and the levy of taxes therefor

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Bonds authorized for school building pur-Any school district having a population poses; tax levy. of more than 20,000, and an assessed valuation of real and personal property exceeding \$20,000,000, more than 40 percent of which assessed valuation is the assessed valuation of iron ore therein, may issue its bonds in a principal sum not exceeding \$1,125,000 for the acquisition of sites and the planning, construction and equipping of school buildings and grounds, including the remodeling of such buildings. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 475. The district may levy taxes required for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon in excess of any existing limitations upon the tax levies of such district and the amount so levied shall be excluded in computing the limitations upon levies set forth in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 275.12, as amended.
- Sec. 2. Additional authority. The authority granted by this act shall be in addition to and not a limitation upon any other powers of the district with respect to the issuance and payment of bonds or the acquisition and betterment of school buildings and additions thereto. The authority to issue bonds under this act shall expire on January 1, 1959.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 575-H. F. No. 1982

[Coded]

An act relating to the regulation and control of the parking of motor vehicles on parking facilities owned and operated by the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [16.75] State parking facilities, control and regulation. [Subdivision 1.] No motor vehicle, either privately or publicly owned, may be parked upon any parking lot or facility owned or operated by the State of Minnesota except as authorized by this act. The operation and supervision

of all such parking lots and facilities are vested in the commissioner of administration.

- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The commissioner of administration may adopt and enforce rules and regulations governing the parking of motor vehicles upon any such parking lot or facility so owned and operated by the state. Such rules and regulations shall be enacted in conformity with law and copies thereof shall be posted at every parking lot and facility, the operation and use of which is governed by such rules and regulations.
- Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Any person, firm, association or corporation which shall violate any of the provisions of this act or any rule or regulation made by the commissioner of administration hereunder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished in the manner provided by law.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 576—H. F. No. 273 [Coded]

An act relating to the state teachers colleges and redesignating such colleges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [136.31] State teachers colleges, redesignated state colleges. Educational institutions heretofore known and described as state teachers colleges as designated in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 136.01, are redesignated as state colleges.
- Sec. 2. [482.16] Change certain references. The revisor of statutes is directed to correct Minnesota Statutes 1953, as amended, to conform to Section 1 hereof and whenever the statutes refer to state teachers colleges he shall correct the wording to read: state colleges.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 577—S. F. No. 459 [Coded]

An act relating to wild animals and establishing migratory water fowl feeding and resting areas, amending Minne-